

Dear Gail Andrew

OFFICIAL INFORMATION REQUEST

I refer to your official information request of 19 December 2013 for the following:

1. For calendar years 2012 and 2013, a summary of all deaths of Protected Wildlife reported by OZS to the Maniapoto Area Manager within 72 hours of death or discovery (first part of Condition 15). Please specify the date of death and species of wildlife. Please also specify the date of receipt of these reports.

Campbell Island teal. Date of death not specified but implication from email is 'several days' prior to report. Report received 20 January 2012. Cause of death – suspected peritonitis, no necropsy.

Please note that the section requesting notification within 72 hours does require reporting the actual date of death or discovery. It is therefore technically possible that any deaths with date not specified (e.g. SIPO in question (2) below) were in fact reported within 72 hours.

2. For calendar years 2012 and 2013, a summary of all deaths of Protected Wildlife reported by OZS to the Maniapoto Area Manager within one month of death or discovery (second part of Condition 15) . Please specify the date of death, species of wildlife and cause of death reported. Please also specify the date of receipt of these reports.

Brown kiwi. Found dead 13 November 2013. Reported 28 November 2013. Diagnosis – “Intestinal parasitism. Emaciation”

SI pied oystercatcher. Date of death not specified. Reported 23 October 2013. Diagnosis – “Severe generalised granulomatous pneumonia. Chronic air sacculitis. Chronic epicarditis (all consistent with aspergillosis)

Banded rail. Date of death not specified. Reported 19 March 2012. Cause of death – too decomposed for diagnosis.

Campbell Island teal as in question (1)

3. Copies of annual reports submitted by OZS over the last five years of recorded numbers and species of Protected Wildlife held, including births, deaths and exchanges between captive locations (Condition 19). Please specify the date of receipt of these reports in relation to the expected submission date of 31st July each year.

Attached. I have redacted the names of several private individuals named as participating in species transfers for their privacy and site security.

No report has been received to date for 2013.

The 2012 report was first received 9 July 2012, then an amended version re-sent 12 July 2012.

The 2011 report was received 5 August 2011.

The 2010 report was received 29 July 2010.

There is no 2009 report. Please note that the current permit is based on one extensively re-written in 2010. Prior to that the permit was quite different and annual reporting of births, deaths and exchanges was not required.

Yours sincerely



Meirene Hardy Birch
Director Conservation Services

[2012 report]

Annual Stock Returns:

Common name	Taxonomic name	Number held
Forest birds		
North Island brown kiwi	<i>Apteryx mantelli</i>	10.11.0
Great Spotted kiwi	<i>Apteryx haastii</i>	0.2.0
Little Spotted kiwi	<i>Apteryx owenii</i>	1.0.0
Australasian harrier	<i>Circus approximans</i>	0.0.0
New Zealand bush falcon	<i>Falco novaeseelandiae</i>	1.1.0
North Island weka	<i>Gallirallus australis greyi</i>	27.19.10est
New Zealand pigeon	<i>Hemiphaga novaeseelandiae</i>	14est
North Island kaka	<i>Nestor meridionalis septentrionalis</i>	2.1.0
Kea	<i>Nestor notabilis</i>	1.1
Red-crowned Kakariki	<i>Cyanorhamphus novaeseelandiae</i>	5.4.23est
Yellow-crowned kakariki	<i>Cyanorhamphus auriceps</i>	2.2.7
Morepork		
New Zealand kingfisher	<i>Ninox novaeseelandiae</i>	3.2.0
Tui	<i>Halcyon sancta vagans</i>	4.5.0
Silvereye	<i>Prostemadera novaeseelandiae</i>	2.1.0
	<i>Zosterops lateralis</i>	0.0.10est
Waterfowl		
Paradise Shelduck	<i>Tadorna variegata</i>	3.2.0
Grey teal	<i>Anas gracilis</i>	0.0.10est
Brown teal	<i>Anas chlorotis</i>	3.3.0
Campbell Is teal	<i>Anas nesiotis</i>	3.4.0
Grey Duck	<i>Anas s. superciliosa</i>	2.2.2
Australian Shoveler	<i>Anas rhynchotis</i>	2.4.0
Blue Duck	<i>Hymenolaimus malachorhynchos</i>	1.1
New Zealand Scaup	<i>Aythya novaeseelandiae</i>	9.7.0
Rails		
Banded rail	<i>Rallus philippensis assimilis</i>	3.2.3
Pukeko	<i>Porphyrio melanotus</i>	1.2.0
North Island Weka	<i>Gallirallus australis greyi</i>	27.19.11
Waders		
White-faced heron	<i>Ardea novaehollandiae</i>	0.0.4
South Island oystercatcher	<i>Haematopus finschi</i>	0.2.0
Variable oystercatcher	<i>Haemantopus unicolor</i>	4.5.0
Bar-tailed Godwit	<i>Limosa lapponica</i>	0.0.2
Pied Stilt	<i>Himantopus h. leucocephalus</i>	0.0.0
Category A reptiles		
Northland gecko	<i>Naultinus grayi</i>	3.2.1
Auckland green gecko	<i>Naultinus e. elegans</i>	2.5.9
Spotted gecko	<i>Naultinus e. punctatus</i>	5.4.2
Common gecko	<i>Hoplodactylus maculatus</i>	2.7.2
Pacific gecko	<i>Hoplodactylus pacificus</i>	0.0.8
Forest gecko	<i>Hoplodactylus granulates</i>	3.3.6

Category B reptiles		
Duvaucel's gecko	<i>Hoplodactylus duvaucelii</i>	1.2.1
Goldstriped gecko	<i>Hoplodactylus chrysoinecticus</i>	4.10.2
Category C reptiles		
Otago skink	<i>Oligosoma otagense</i>	0.3.0
Three Kings Island skink	<i>Oligosoma fallai</i>	0.1.5
Cook Strait tuatara	<i>Sphenodon punctatus</i>	3.6.50

Transfer's Out:

Morepork	2.0.0	Auckland Zoo
NI Weka	4.0.0	Hamilton Zoo
Tuatara	0.0.8	juveniles to Peacock Springs
Campbell Is Teal		1.0.0 Queenstown Kiwi Birdlife Park
Naultinus e.elegans	0.1.0	as above
North Is Brown Kiwi	1.0.0	Hokitika Kiwi House
Pateke	0.0.27	Peacock Springs for release
NI Weka	0.1.0	Staglands Wildlife Reserve
NI Weka	0.1.0	Kowhai Park

Transfer's In:

Morepork	0.0.1	Bird Rescue
NZ Kingfisher	0.0.1	Member of Public
NI Weka	1.0.0	Auckland Zoo
Coot	0.0.1	Bird Rescue DNS
Godwit	0.0.1	Bird Rescue DNS
White Faced Heron	0.0.1	Bird Rescue
Kaka	0.0.1	ex wild bird DNS
White Faced Heron	0.0.1	Member of Public
North Is Brown Kiwi	1.0.0	Nga Manu Trust
Tuatara	0.0.8	juvenile from Peacock Springs, new blood line

Deaths:

NZ Kingfisher	0.0.4	
Pied Stilt	0.0.1	
NI Weka	0.0.1	
Banded Rail	0.2.2	
Red Crowned Parakeet	0.0.5	
Yellow Crowned Parakeet	0.0.1	
Little Owl	0.0.1	
Morepork	1.0.0	
Campbell Is Teal	0.1.0	
Bush Falcon	0.2.0	Birds escaped
NZ Shoveler	0.1.0	
Naultinus e. punctatus	1.0.0	

[2011 report]

Annual Stock Returns:

Common name	Taxonomic name	Number held
Forest birds		
North Island brown kiwi	<i>Apteryx mantelli</i>	9.5.0
Great Spotted kiwi	<i>Apteryx haastii</i>	0.2.0
Little Spotted kiwi	<i>Apteryx owenii</i>	1.0.0
Australasian harrier	<i>Circus approximans</i>	0.0.1
New Zealand bush falcon	<i>Falco novaeseelandiae</i>	1.3.0
North Island weka	<i>Gallirallus australis greyi</i>	27.19.10est
New Zealand pigeon	<i>Hemiphaga novaeseelandiae</i>	9+
North Island kaka	<i>Nestor meridionalis septentrionalis</i>	2.1.0
Kea	<i>Nestor notabilis</i>	1.1
Red-crowned Kakariki	<i>Cyanorhamphus novaeseelandiae</i>	5.4.23est
Yellow-crowned kakariki	<i>Cyanorhamphus auriceps</i>	2.2.4
Morepork		
New Zealand kingfisher	<i>Ninox novaeseelandiae</i>	3.2.0
Tui	<i>Halcyon sancta vagans</i>	4.2.9
Silvereye	<i>Prostemadera novaeseelandiae</i>	2.1.0
	<i>Zosterops lateralis</i>	0.0.10est
Waterfowl		
Paradise Shelduck	<i>Tadorna variegata</i>	3.2.0
Grey teal	<i>Anas gracilis</i>	0.0.10est
Brown teal	<i>Anas chlorotis</i>	3.3.4
Campbell Is teal	<i>Anas nesiotis</i>	3.3.0
Grey Duck	<i>Anas s. superciliosa</i>	2.2.8
Australian Shoveler	<i>Anas rhynchotis</i>	2.4.0
Blue Duck	<i>Hymenolaimus malachorhynchus</i>	1.1
New Zealand Scaup	<i>Aythya novaeseelandiae</i>	8.7.5
Waders		
White-faced heron	<i>Ardea novaehollandiae</i>	0.0.2
Banded rail	<i>Rallus philippensis assimilis</i>	3.2.3
South Island oystercatcher	<i>Haematopus finschi</i>	0.2.0
Variable oystercatcher	<i>Haemantopus unicolor</i>	3.4.2
Bar-tailed Godwit	<i>Limosa lapponica</i>	0.0.2
Pukeko	<i>Porphyrio melanotus</i>	1.2.0
Pied Stilt	<i>Himantopus h. leucocephalus</i>	0.1.0
Category A reptiles		
Northland gecko	<i>Naultinus grayi</i>	3.2.2
Auckland green gecko	<i>Naultinus e. elegans</i>	2.6.12
Spotted gecko	<i>Naultinus e. punctatus</i>	2.1.0
Common gecko	<i>Hoplodactylus maculatus</i>	2.7.2
Pacific gecko	<i>Hoplodactylus pacificus</i>	0.0.8
Forest gecko	<i>Hoplodactylus granulatus</i>	3.3.6
Category B reptiles		
Duvaucel's gecko	<i>Hoplodactylus duvaucelii</i>	1.2.1

Goldstriped gecko	<i>Hoplodactylus chrysoinecticus</i>	4.10.2
Category C reptiles		
Otago skink	<i>Oligosoma otagense</i>	1.1.5
Three Kings Island skink	<i>Oligosoma fallai</i>	0.1.5
Cook Strait tuatara	<i>Sphenodon punctatus</i>	3.6.53

Transfer's Out:

Morepork	1.0.0	Auckland Zoo
Morepork	1.0.0	Kiwi House North - Whangarei Museum
Campbell Is Teal	2.0.0	Auckland Zoo
Kea	2.0.0	Auckland Zoo
Weka	3.0.0	Auckland Zoo
Kiwi	0.1.0	Nga Manu Trust
Kiwi	0.1.0	Mt Bruce Wildlife Centre
Kiwi	0.1.0	DoC release onto Mt Egmont
Kaka	1.0.0	Wellington Zoo
Falcon	0.0.1	Kakepuku for release
Pateke	1.1.12	Peacock Springs for release
Antipodes Is Parakeet	0.1.0	[]

Transfer's In:

Bellbird	1.0.0	Orana Park
Bellbird	0.1.0	Auckland Zoo
Kea	0.1.0	Wellington Zoo
Kea	1.0.0	Kowhai Park
Kaka	1.1.0	two chicks for hand rearing
Yellow-crowned Parakeet	0.1.0	Orana Park
Yellow-crowned Parakeet	1.0.0	Hamilton Zoo
Antipodes Is Parakeet	1.0.0	Palmerston North CC
Antipodes Is Parakeet	1.0.0	Invercargill
Scaup	1.0.0	Bird Rescue
NZ Shoveler	1.1.0	Private breeder
Spur-winged Plovers	0.0.4	handed in by member of public
Otagense skinks	0.0.5	[]
Spotted gecko	2.1.0	[]
Elegans gecko	0.0.2	[]

Deaths:

Antipodes Is Parakeet	0.0.5
Tuatara	1.0.0
Tuatara	0.0.3 rat strike
NZ Pigeon	0.1.1
Oystercatcher	0.0.1
Tui	0.0.1
Kaka	0.1.0

[2010 report]

Annual Stock Returns as at 29 July 2010:

Common name	Taxonomic name	Number held
Forest birds		
North Island brown kiwi	<i>Apteryx mantelli</i>	8.8.0
Great Spotted kiwi	<i>Apteryx haastii</i>	0.2.0
Little Spotted kiwi	<i>Apteryx owenii</i>	1.0.0
Australasian harrier	<i>Circus approximans</i>	0.0.1
New Zealand bush falcon	<i>Falco novaeseelandiae</i>	1.3.0
North Island weka	<i>Gallirallus australis greyi</i>	27.28.4est
New Zealand pigeon	<i>Hemiphaga novaeseelandiae</i>	9+
North island kaka	<i>Nestor meridionalis septentrionalis</i>	1.1.1
Kea	<i>Nestor notabilis</i>	1.1
Red-crowned Kakariki	<i>Cyanorhamphus novaeseelandiae</i>	4.3.32est
Yellow-crowned kakariki	<i>Cyanorhamphus auriceps</i>	1.1.6
Antipodes is Parakeet	<i>Cyanorhamphus unicolor</i>	1.2.3
Morepork	<i>Ninox novaseelandiae</i>	5.2.0
New Zealand kingfisher	<i>Halcyon sancta vagans</i>	4.6.1
Tui	<i>Prostemadera novaeseelandiae</i>	1.2.0
Silvereye	<i>Zosterops lateralis</i>	0.0.15est
Waterfowl		
Paradise Shelduck	<i>Tadorna variegata</i>	3.2.0
Grey Teal	<i>Anas gracilis</i>	0.0.18est
Brown teal	<i>Anas chlorotis</i>	3.3.5
Campbell Is teal	<i>Anas nesiotis</i>	5.3.0
Grey Duck	<i>Anas s. superciliosa</i>	2.3.0
Australian Shoveler	<i>Anas rhynchos</i>	1.3.0
Blue Duck	<i>Hymenolaimus malachorhynchus</i>	1.1
New Zealand Scaup	<i>Aythya novaeseelandiae</i>	7.8.4
Waders		
White-faced heron	<i>Ardea novaehollandiae</i>	0.0.2
Banded rail	<i>Rallus philippensis assimilis</i>	3.2.3
South island oystercatcher	<i>Haematopus finschi</i>	0.2.0
Variable oystercatcher	<i>Haemantopus unicolor</i>	3.6.0
Bar-tailed Godwit	<i>Limosa lapponica</i>	0.0.2
Pukeko	<i>Porphyrio melanotus</i>	1.2.0
Pied Stilt	<i>Himantopus h. leucocephalus</i>	0.1.0
Category A reptiles		
Northland gecko	<i>Naultinus grayi</i>	3.1.2
Auckland green gecko	<i>Naultinus e. elegans</i>	2.6.6
Common gecko	<i>Hoplodactylus maculatus</i>	2.7.3
Pacific gecko	<i>Hoplodactylus pacificus</i>	0.0.8
Forest gecko	<i>Hoplodactylus granulates</i>	3.3.8
Category B reptiles		
Duvaucel's gecko	<i>Hoplodactylus duvaucelii</i>	0.2.0
Goldstriped gecko	<i>Hoplodactylus chrysosinecticus</i>	1.3.12

Category C reptiles		
Otago skink	<i>Oligosoma otagense</i>	1.1.0
Three Kings Island skink	<i>Oligosoma fallai</i>	0.1.6
Cook Strait tuatara	<i>Sphenodon punctatus</i>	4.7.56est

Breeding.

North Island brown kiwi	1.3.0	
Brown teal	0.0.21	
Grey duck	0.0.21	
Grey teal	0.0.10	
NZ scaup	0.0.4	
Paradise Shelduck	1.0.0	
North Island weka	0.0.4	
New Zealand falcon	0.1.0	
Red-crowned kakariki	0.0.31	
Yellow-crowned kakariki	0.0.6	
Antipodes island Parakeet		0.1.3
New Zealand kingfisher	0.0.4	
Northland gecko		0.0.2
Auckland green gecko	0.0.4	
Forest gecko	0.0.3	

Deaths.

North Island brown kiwi	0.1.0	
New Zealand kingfisher	0.0.3	
New Zealand falcon	1.0.0	
Red-crowned kakariki	1.1.9	
Yellow-crowned kakariki	0.0.1	
New Zealand pigeon	0.0.1	
Common gecko	0.0.1	
Forest gecko	0.0.1	
Three Kings Island skink	0.0.4	
Duvaucel's gecko		1.0.0

Transferred - Out

Morepork	1.0.0	Willowbank Wildlife Reserve
Campbell Island Teal	0.1.0	Kiwi Birdlife Park
North Island brown kiwi	0.1.0	Orana Wildlife Trust
North Island brown kiwi	1.0.0	Whangarei Kiwi House
North Island brown kiwi	0.1.0	Isaac Wildlife Reserve
Pateke - Brown teal	0.0.21	Release site
Banded rail	0.0.5	Released at Cape Kidnappers
Banded rail	0.1.0	Hamilton Zoo

Transferred - In

Campbell Island teal	0.1.0	Kiwi Birdlife Park
New Zealand falcon	1.0.0	Wingspan Bird Prey Trust (DNS)
North Island kaka	0.0.1	Bird Rescue Tauranga
Red-crowned Kakariki	5.0.0	Wellington Zoo

Red-crowned Kakariki	0.1.0	Orana Wildlife Trust
Red-crowned Kakariki	0.0.4	Kiwi Birdlife Park
Common Gecko	0.1.0	member of public
Three Kings Island skink	0.0.10	Ti Point Reptile Park
North Island brown kiwi	1.0.0	Isaac Wildlife Reserve
North Island brown kiwi	0.1.0	Orana Wildlife Trust

RELEASED UNDER THE
OFFICIAL INFORMATION ACT